

SR0496

LRB099 12169 GRL 34960 r

1

SENATE RESOLUTION

2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 3 learn of the death of Geraldine G. Wagner of McHenry; and

WHEREAS, Geraldine Wagner was born on February 15, 1930 in
Lombard; her parents were Gerald and Grace (nee Evans)
Harbaugh; she married the late Lloyd Wagner in 1953; and

7 WHEREAS, Geraldine Wagner worked for McHenry Centegra
8 Hospital for over 30 years as a medical records librarian; and

9 WHEREAS, Geraldine Wagner volunteered at the F.I.S.H. 10 Pantry in McHenry for many years; she also belonged to the 11 guild at St. Paul's Episcopal Church in McHenry and served on 12 the church council; and

13 WHEREAS, Geraldine Wagner was preceded in death by her 14 parents and her husband, Lloyd; and

WHEREAS, Geraldine Wagner is survived by 3 children, Cher Thompson "Sharon" Wagner, Tom (Dotty) Wagner, and David Wagner; 3 grandchildren, Angie Thompson, Christy Skelton, and Melissa Whiteley; 6 great-grandchildren; and 2 sisters, Jane Umbarger and Jean Harrison; therefore, be it SR0496 -2- LRB099 12169 GRL 34960 r 1 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-NINTH GENERAL 2 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we, along with her 3 family and friends, mourn the passing of Geraldine G. Wagner; 4 and be it further

5 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be 6 presented to the family of Geraldine Wagner as an expression of 7 our sympathy.